

No. 17-2654

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

RONALD JOHN CALZONE,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

DONALD SUMMERS, ET AL.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Missouri,  
No. 2:16-cv-4278 (NKL)

---

**Plaintiff-Appellant's Petition for Rehearing  
and for Rehearing *En Banc***

---

David Roland  
FREEDOM CENTER OF MISSOURI  
Post Office Box 693  
Mexico, Missouri 65265  
Telephone: 314.604.6621  
Facsimile: 573.562.6122  
dave@mofreedom.org

Allen Dickerson  
Zac Morgan  
Owen Yeates  
INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH  
124 S. West Street, Suite 201  
Alexandria, Virginia 22314  
Telephone: 703.894.6800  
Facsimile: 703.894.6811  
adickerson@ifs.org  
*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant*

December 12, 2018

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1) Statement .....	1
Case Background .....	1
Argument.....	2
I.    The Majority Opinion Mischaracterized The Scope Of Mr. Calzone’s As-Applied Challenge .....	2
A. Mr. Calzone’s activities lacked any financial dimension, a fact stipulated below and a core aspect of his as-applied challenge .....	2
B. The panel impermissibly contorted the scope of Mr. Calzone’s as- applied challenge .....	4
C. The panel’s effort to limit the arguments available to support a properly pled First Amendment claim ought to be rebuffed.....	8
II.   The Majority Erred In Holding Section 105.470(5)(c) Constitutional As- Applied To Mr. Calzone’s Conduct .....	10
A. The panel majority inappropriately refashioned exacting scrutiny into a rubber stamp .....	11
B. Even under the expansive governmental interest invoked by the majority, Mr. Calzone’s nonpecuniary conduct does not sufficiently advance that interest .....	13
III.  Mr. Calzone Cannot Clearly Avoid Regulation, Which Is The Core Of His Vagueness Challenge.....	15
Conclusion .....	16

Certificate of Compliance .....17  
Certificate of Service .....18

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	11, 12
<i>Canyon Ferry Rd. Baptist Church of E. Helena, Inc. v. Unsworth</i> , 556 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	11
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	8, 10
<i>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	11
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1963).....	11
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Nat’l Conservative Pol. Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985).....	13
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	15
<i>Harris Tr. &amp; Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000).....	4
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	8, 9
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	9
<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014).....	13, 14
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. __; 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016) .....	13

<i>McGuire v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 833</i> , 863 F.3d 1030 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	9
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	13
<i>Minn. Citizens Concerned for Life, Inc. v. Swanson</i> , 692 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	11, 12, 13
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	14
<i>Orr v. Wal-Mart Stores</i> , 297 F.3d 720 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	9
<i>SpeechNow.org v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>United States v. Harriss</i> , 347 U.S. 612 (1954).....	3, 11
<i>Wilson v. Lincoln Redevelopment Corp.</i> , 488 F.2d 339 (8th Cir. 1973) .....	4
<i>Worley v. Cruz-Bustillo</i> , 717 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	10
<i>Yee v. Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	8
<b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
§ 105.470(2), RSMo.....	6
§ 105.470(4), RSMo.....	6
§ 105.470(5)(a), RSMo.....	6
§ 105.470(5)(b), RSMo.....	6

§ 105.470(5)(c), RSMo. ....*passim*  
§ 105.470(5)(d), RSMo. ....6  
Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1) .....1  
Fed. R. App. P. 40.....1
